VOYAGE DATA RECORDER
VR-5000
(Serial number 1001 or greater)
 I
IMPORTANT NOTICES
• This manual is intended for use by native speakers of English.
• No part of this manual may be copied or reproduced without written permission.

BACKUP BATTERY LED may not be lighting. Find the cause before replacing a fuse.
Have a serviceman replace any fuse.
Name Type Code No.
Fuse FGBO 125 V 10 A 000-155-826-10
-2.4-
2.5  REPLACING HD
On some vessels several Removable Hard Disk (Type: VR-5014, Code No.:004-379-600,
Option) are carried onboard, replacing one when it is necessary to transport it from the
vessel for playback and extract.
A Removable Hard Disk may only be replaced in the follow situations:
1) When the equipment can be powered off; for example, maintenance while in port, etc.
2) An incident has occurred and the SAVE button on the RAP (VR-5016) was operated to
stop recording.
The HD may not be re-used for recording once the SAVE button has been operated. Contact a
FURUNO dealer for further details.
The HD records navigation data for more than past 12 hours. For longer recording, use Live Player
Backup.
1. Open the DCU with its key. Turn off the VR-5000 by pressing BATTERY, DC, and AC
switch in this order.
2. Pull the lever outward and then unlock the key on the HD. (Position C, downward)
3. Pull the lever to remove the HD.
4. Insert the HD into the cartridge by reversing above procedures.
5. Look the key on the HD. (Position A)
6. Turn on VR-5000.
7. Confirm that HDD is operating (DCU power is ON, SAVE LED is OFF) with no error.
8. Close the DCU and lock it with its key.
9. Refer to the operator’s manual of the Live Player for how to playback/extract recorded
data from the HD.
-3.1-
Chapter 3  TROUBLESHOOTING
This chapter provides information on possible causes of problems you may experience
with your VDR. If you still have a problem after referring to the table, contact your local
dealer or national distributor for further advice. Always provide the product serial number.
3.1  GENERAL TROUBLE FINDING
Use table 3.1 to identify the trouble. The system provides the start-up selftest and the
result is indicated by LEDs.
Table 3.1 Troubleshooting table
Symptom Possible causes Possible solutions
AC and/or DC LED not llit No power supply  Check the breaker switches.
BAT LED not lighting  No power from the battery Call for service.
DCU OK LED lighting in red. Malfunction of the system Restart the system. If the
problem still remains, call for
service. Check integrity of DRU
connection.
-3.2-
3.2  OPERATING STATUS
The operating status is indicated by LEDs on the DCU. Table 3.2 shows red and orange
LED status during normal operation of the VDR. When the system detects an error, LEDs
on the PDU will show the details.  See next page.
Table 3.2 Status code
SYS 1 SYS 2 SYS 3 DCU OK Description
YEL YEL YEL GRN This LED-indication is displayed when system is running o.k.
without any errors pending.
GRN GRN GRN GRN This LED-indication is displayed during saving of the
configuration to flash memory.
GRN RED RED GRN Indicates system is in IDLE-MODE.
RED RED GRN GRN Indicates system has been in IDLE and is now preparing to get
running.
RED OFF YEL GRN Indicates MIC-TEST passed on the selected MICROPHONES.
YEL RED GRN GRN Indicates VR-5000 is rebooting.
RED OFF OFF GRN Indicates only 1 Backup-slot left on multi-incident

for shipborne maintenance; therefore, they are not listed in this manual. Major modules
can be located on the parts location on previous pages.
Module  Type Code No.     Remarks
Data Processor Unit
Power Distribution Unit
Terminal Board
Removable Hard Disk FR-MDK1
Battery VR-5015  2/set
Acoustic beacon VR-5011
Data Processor Unit (DPU)
Mother Board PBP-14C
Power Supply Unit ORION-300DX/24
Processor Board ROBO-678
256 MB RAM Board 256MB PC133
OS Flash Memory Card     64 MB
Adapter Board    CFDISK.IB
LED Control Board PCI-1284
Audio Analog Board   PCI-9111DG
Analog IF Board PCI-9111HR
Digital IF board PCI-7396
FG (Frame Grabber) Board FAST FRAME 1300   include
Multiplexer PCB
RS-422 IF Board   PCI-422
DRU IF Board (IEEE 1394 adapter)    IOI-1394LPA
Fan AD0812HB-A70GL
Fan AD1212HB-A71GL
Removable hard disk VR-5014  40 BG
Power Distribution Unit (PDU)
PDU Board    2000016
AC/DC converter SP-200-27
LED Board    2000009
-4.6-
Module  Type Code No.    Remarks
Breaker  III-FII2-PIMI-16A  DC and BAT
Breaker III-FII2-PIMI-3A   AC
Junction Box
JB MAIN Board 2000018
JB SUB Board    2000019
Photocoupler assy SFH6286-2
Relay HRS2H-S-DC24V
Data Recording Unit
Flash Disk SLFLD25-8GM1U1  6 GB
Flash Disk DK0090G88TNO  9 GB
Mounting Base VR-5022
Cable gland
Washer
Beacon fixture
-5.1-
Chapter 5  SERIAL INTERFACE (IEC 61162-1)
Notes: Some sentences described here are proposed ones by the recent IEC TC80/WG6
(Digital Interface Working Group) at the time of this publication. They are marked with
PAS 101, PAS 102, etc.
ALA - Set detail alarm condition
0 1     2   3   4   5   6  7  8       9
$xxALA, hhmmss.ss, aa, aa, xx, xxx, A, A, c—c *hh<CR><LF>
0: Header  1: Event time (Optional)  2: System indicator of alarm source
3: Sub-system/equipment/item indicator of alarm source  4: Number of equipment / units / items
5: Number of alarm source  6: Alarm condition  7: Alarm’s acknowledge state
8: Alarm’s description text  9: Check-sum
ALR – Set alarm status   (PAS 101)
Updated the text label of the alarm identification field to be the same as that field in the ACK
sentence.
$--ALR,hhmmss.ss,xxx,A,A,c--c*hh<CR><LF>
               Alarm’s description text
Alarm’s acknowledge state, A = acknowledged, V=
unacknowledged
                 Alarm condition (A = threshold exceeded, V = not exceeded)
             Unique alarm number (identifier) at alarm source
              Time of alarm condition change, UTC
DPT - Depth
IMO Resolution A.224 (VII). Water depth relative to the transducer and offset of the measuring
transducer. Positive offset numbers provide the distance from the transducer to the waterline.
Negative offset numbers provide the distance from the transducer to the part of the keel of
interest.
$--DPT, x.x, x.x*hh<CR><LF>
      Checksum
          Offset from transducer, in meters = distance from transducer to water-line
     Water depth relative to the transducer, in meters
DTM - Datum reference (to be further developed)
Local geodetic datum to which a position location is referenced.
$--DTM, ccc, a*hh<CR><LF>
     Country sub-division code
  W72 - WGS 72, W84 - WGS 84,
  IHO - datum code,
  999 - user defined
-5.2-
FIR – Fire detection  (PAS 102)
0         1   2        3   4   5    6    7  8  9     10
$xxFIR, A, hhmmss.ss, aa, xx, xxx, xxx, A, A, c--c, *hh<CR><LF>
0: Header   1: message type    3: System indicator of fire detection   4: Division indicator of
door allocation (1)  5: Division indicator of door allocation (2)   6: Fire detector number or
activation detection number count    7. Condition   8: Alarm’s acknowledge state   9: Alarm’s
description text   10: Check-sum
GNS   GNSS fix data
Fix data for single or combined satellite navigation systems (GNSS).
 $--GNS, hhmmss.ss, llll.ll, a, yyyyy.yy, a, , c--c,
        1         2        3     4
    xx, x.x, x.x, x.x, x.x, x.x *hh<CR><LF>
     5   6     7   8   9    10
 1: UTC of position
 2: Latitude, N/S
 3: Longitude, E/W